

October 16, 2023

2024 Virginia Telecommunication Initiative

Tamarah Holmes, Ph.D.
Director
Office of Broadband
Department of Housing and Community Development
600 East Main Street, Ste 300
Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Dr. Holmes:

I am providing this VATI Application Notice to notify the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development that the **Lancaster County Broadband Authority** may submit one or more applications for the FY2024 Virginia Telecommunication Initiative (VATI).

Lancaster County Broadband Authority intends to submit applications as needed for the expansion of broadband service to the remaining Unserved locations within Lancaster County, Virginia.

Nicholas Pascaretti, Executive Director will be our main point of contact for purposes of the application process, with a copy to: **Keith Kidd, At-Large Director.** They can be reached at:

Nicholas Pascaretti, Keith Kidd, At-Large Director Email: npascaretti@gmail.com Email: kkidd@lancova.com

Phone: 914-388-1148 Phone: 703-328-6521

The Lancaster County Broadband Authority understands that this VATI Application Notice is required in order to submit an application for the 2024 Virginia Telecommunication Initiative and that this notice is not binding on the entity represented by the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Chérie R. Kiser
Chérie R. Kiser
Chair
Lancaster County Broadband Authority
ckiser@lancova.com